As the Company and the Zegna Group were both under the common control of Ms. Tsang before and after
the Business Combination, the Business Combination was accounted for as a business combination of
entities and businesses under common control. The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the
year ended 31 March 2012 were prepared based on the principle of merger accounting in accordance with
the Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting For Common Control Combinations” (“AG 5”) issued by
the HKICPA, as if the Business Combination had occurred from the date when the combining entities first
came under the control of Ms. Tsang. As a result, the comparative figures in the consolidated financial
statements have been restated accordingly.

The following tables summarise the combined results of operations and the financial positions of the Group
and the Zegna Group for the year ended 31 March 2011 and as at 31 March 2011 and 1 April 2010 to reflect
the impact of the Business Combination:

The Group
(as previously

reported
before

the Business
Combination)

Effect of the
Business

Combination

The Group
(as restated

after the
Business

Combination)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 March 2011
Results:
  Turnover 586,527 131,703 718,230
  Profit for the year 43,975 45,288 89,263

As at 31 March 2011
Financial position:
  Non-current assets 263,226 13,587 276,813
  Current assets 510,811 142,317 653,128
  Total assets 774,037 155,904 929,941
  Non-current liabilities — 37 37
  Current liabilities 469,754 178,621 648,375
  Total liabilities 469,754 178,658 648,412
  Net assets/(liabilities) 304,283 (22,754) 281,529

As at 1 April 2010
Financial position:
  Non-current assets 251,286 14,221 265,507
  Current assets 435,490 77,432 512,922
  Total assets 686,776 91,653 778,429
  Non-current liabilities — 53 53
  Current liabilities 427,577 154,792 582,369
  Total liabilities 427,577 154,845 582,422
  Net assets/(liabilities) 259,199 (63,192) 196,007

– 8 –

3.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA that are
relevant to its operations and effective for its accounting year beginning on 1 April 2011. HKFRSs comprise
Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards; Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS”) and
Interpretations. The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs did not result in significant changes to the
Group’s accounting policies, presentation of the Group’s financial statements and amounts reported for the